

No. 08-1515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

WILLIAM J. KILBERG
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S ERISA JURISPRUDENCE.....	5
A. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REGARDING “REFERENCE TO” ERISA PLANS.....	6
B. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REGARDING “CONNECTION WITH” ERISA PLANS.....	12
C. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, NON-ERISA ALTERNATIVES DO NOT SAVE A LAW FROM PREEMPTION.	16
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IN <i>FIELDER</i>	17
A. THE ORDINANCE INTERFERES WITH UNIFORM PLAN ADMINISTRATION IN THE SAME MANNER AS THE MARYLAND LAW.	18
B. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING DID NOT DEPEND ON AN ABSENCE OF NON-ERISA ALTERNATIVES.	20

III. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT, RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW CONCERNING ERISA.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	i, 12
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	8
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	5, 12, 21
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	15
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	3, 12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Local Union 598, Plumbers & Pipefitters Indus. Journeymen & Apprentices Training Fund v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 881 (1988).....	8
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13

<i>N.Y.S. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11, 15, 21
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 4, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	2, 22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2, 5
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981).....	16
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 223(c)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1051(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	i, 5
STATE STATUTES	
114.5 MASS. CODE REGS. 16.03 (2009)	23
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b).....	6
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.3(a).....	10
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 2003 (2009).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-1 (Apr. 7, 2004)	6

J. Contreras & O. Lobel, *Wal-Martization
and the Fair Share Health Care Acts*,
19 St. Thomas L. Rev. 105 (2006).....23
